

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
(through Virtual Mode)**

WP(C) No. 2429/2023 c/w
WP(C) No. 1982/2021 along with
connected matters

M/S Hotel Alpine Ridge and others.

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate in WP(C) No. 2429/2023.
Mr. Danish Majeed Dar, Advocate and Ms. Ahra Syed, Advocate in WP(C) No. 2232/2023, WP(C) No. 2468/2023.
Ms. Ansa, Advocate vice
Mr. F.A. Wani, Advocate in WP(C) No. 215/2023 and WP(C) No. 2728/2023.
Mr. Gulzar Sopori, Advocate in WP(C) No. 1514/2023.
Mr. S.A. Makroo, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Naziya Aslam, Advocate in WP(C) No. 3053/2023.
Mr. Tariq M. Shah, Advocate in WP(C) No. 2776/2023.
Mr. Mian Tufail, Advocate in WP(C) No. 3063/2023.
Mr. Sakib Altaf, Advocate vice
Mr. Nissar Ahmad Bhat, Advocate in WP(C) No. 2817/2023.
Mr. I. Sofi, Advocate in CCP(D) No. 57/2023.
Mr. Asma Rashid, Advocate in WP(C) No. 1982/2021.
Mr. Syed Faisal Qadiri, Sr. Advocate in WP(C) No. 2367/2023.

V/s

Union of India and others.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Syed Arsalan, Advocate and Mr. Abu Bakar Pandit, Advocate for (J&K Bank).
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI for Union of India.
Mr. Mohammad Younis, Advocate in WP(C) No. 168/2022.
Ms. Pratiba, Manager in WP(C) No. 3063/2023.
Mr. N.A. Dendroo, Advocate in WP(C) No. 1204/2023 and WP(C) No.1564/2023.
Mr. Shafqat Nazir, Advocate in WP(C) No.

1564/2023.

Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate in WP(C) No. 2776/2023.

Ms. Urba, Advocate in CCP(D) No. 57/2023.

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

ORDER
18.12.2023

All the counsel from both the sides are present.

This Court intends to take up the preliminary issue as to whether the DRT No. I to III at Chandigarh provide efficacious remedy in respect of litigants from J&K and Ladakh and, as such, for this limited purpose, the parties may exchange their pleadings/instructions/documents via e-mail or any other mode so that the matter can be considered on the next date of hearing.

List on 22.12.2023 as case No. 1 to be taken at 10:30 A.M.

CCP(D) No. 57/2023

Ms. Urba, learned counsel appearing for the respondents to take instructions as to whether the petitioner has been thrown out of his house or not, despite the order passed by this Court on 22.11.2023 not to take any coercive action against the petitioner or true or not, as alleged by the petitioner.

List along with connected matters.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

(N. Kotiswar Singh)
Chief Justice

Jammu:
18.12.2023.
Neha-1