

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 3053/2023

M/S Shaf Sons and Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. S.A. Makroo, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Basharat, Advocate

Vs.

J&K Bank Limited and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Taniya, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

22.04.2026

01. The order dated 10.03.2026 has not been complied with by the petitioners in its entirety. The post dated cheque of Rs. 25.00 lacs dated 31.03.2026 deposited by the petitioners with the Bank, has been dishonored.

02. Be that as it may, on the request of Mr. S.A. Makroo, learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the petitioners a week's time is granted to deposit the amount of Rs. 25.00 lacs, failing which the Bank shall be free to proceed against the secured assets of the petitioners in accordance with law. The Bank shall submit a report regarding the steps taken by the Bank to recover loan amount on the next date of hearing.

03. List again on 02.06.2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR) (SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

22.04.2026

"Mir Arif"